

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, in accordance with Memoranda of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and specifically Article 12 of the El Dorado County Employees' Association, Local 1; Article 11 of the Operating Engineers Local No. 3, Corrections Unit; Article 11 of the Operating Engineers Local No. 3, Trades and Crafts; Article 11 of the El Dorado County Probation Officers Association; Article 15 of the Criminal Attorneys' Association; and Article 16 of the El Dorado County Managers' Association; a member of the Civil Service Commission shall serve as the Chairperson of the Layoff Arbitration Panel should the union and the County not be able to agree on a neutral panel member; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and specifically Article 19 of the Deputy Sheriffs' Association, appeals of layoff shall be heard by the Civil Service Commission: and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and specifically Article 15 of the El Dorado County Law Enforcement Management Association, a Layoff Arbitration Panel shall be appointed to hear all appeals in which a member of the Civil Service Commission could be called upon to serve as the neutral party; and

WHEREAS, El Dorado County Ordinance, Section 2.16.040(B) references compensation for members of the Civil Service Commission in attendance of meetings but is silent on compensation for services rendered on a Layoff Arbitration Panel, including reimbursement of applicable expense; and

WHEREAS, as mentioned herein, the County may require members of the Civil Service Commission to serve on a Layoff Arbitration Panel and thus members should be compensated for their services rendered, including reimbursement of applicable expenses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby approve compensation, including reimbursement of applicable expenses, for members of the Civil Service Commission who serve on a Layoff Arbitration Panel to be consistent with that of El Dorado County Ordinance, Section 2.16.040(B).

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 2020, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	

Brian K. Veerkamp, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk